

FEB 2 8 2020



DRE No. H-05132 SD

ACCUSATION

LISSETE GARCIA, Counsel (SBN 211552)

Department of Real Estate

320 West 4th Street, Suite 350

Los Angeles, California 90013-1105

In the Matter of the Accusation against

MELROY ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC. and

VIDA KAREN MELROY, individually and as

designated officer for Melroy Asset Management, Inc.,

Respondents.

Telephone:

(213) 576-6982

Direct:

(213) 576-6914

4 || Fax:

(213) 576-6917

Attorney for Complainant

6

5

1

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 20

1.

21

22

2324

Between July 1, 2013 and July 1, 2018, the Department of Real Estate operated as the Bureau of Real Estate under the Department of Consumer Affairs.

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, a Supervising Special Investigator for the

Department of Real Estate¹ ("Department") of the State of California, for cause of Accusation

against MELROY ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC. and VIDA KAREN MELROY, individually

and as designated officer for Melroy Asset Management, Inc. ("Respondent"), alleges as follows:

The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, acting in her official capacity as a

Page 1

Supervising Special Investigator, makes this Accusation against Respondent.

DRE Accusation against Melroy Asset Management, Inc. and Vida Karen Melroy

Broker Activities

10. At all times mentioned herein, in the State of California, Respondents acted as real estate brokers and conducted licensed activities within the meaning of Code section 10131(b) (solicit or offer to negotiate the sale, purchase or exchange of leases, or collects rents from real property or on a business opportunity).

Audit SD180005

- 11. On or about April 30, 2019, the Department completed an audit examination of the books and records of Respondents' property management activities, which require a real estate license pursuant to Code section 10131(b).
- 12. The audit covered the period of time from August 1, 2016 through June 30, 2018 ("audit period").
- 13. The audit examination revealed violations of the Code and the Regulations as set forth in the following paragraphs, and more fully discussed in Audit Report SD180005 and the exhibits and work papers attached to said audit report.
- 14. Respondent MAMI is owned and controlled by Respondent VIDA MELROY and Daniel Melroy.
- 15. According to Respondents and the audit work papers examined, Respondent MAMI managed approximately 110 one-to-four family residential properties and 52 apartment complexes for 106 property owners during the audit period. Respondent MAMI charged a management fee of five to ten percent (5% 10%) of monthly collected rents.
- 16. According to Respondents, MAMI maintained eight (8) bank accounts for property management activities during the audit period. Respondent MAMI maintained two (2) bank accounts for multiple beneficiaries and six (6) bank accounts for single beneficiaries. The auditor only examined TA-1, BA-1, and BA-2.

- 1					
1	Accoun	t Account No.	Account	Account No.	
2	TA-1	#XXX0846	BA-1	#XXX0853	
3	BA-2	#XXX4696	BA-3	#XXX0469	
4	BA-4	#XXX2701	BA-5	#XXX4951	
5	BA-6	#XXX6285	BA-7	#XXX2768	
6	17. Trust Account #1 (TA-1)				
7		Bank: Wells Fargo Bank			
8		Account Name: Melroy Ass	et Management, Inc. I	DBA: Melroy Property	
9	Management				
10	Account #: xxxxx0846				
11	Signatories: Respondent VIDA MELROY, Daniel Melroy, and Jack Melroy				
12	# of signatures required: One (1)				
13	Description: TA-1 was used as a depository for rents collected from tenants for				
14	multiple beneficiaries in connection with Respondents' property management				
15	activities during the audit period. Disbursements from TA-1 were payments for				
16	expenses related to the properties managed, owner remittances, and to MAMI fo				
17	management fees. Based on Wells Fargo Bank's "Master Signature Agreement",				
18	TA-1 was a multiple beneficiaries trust account opened on April 12, 2010.				
19	18. Bank Account #1 (BA-1)				
20	Bank: Wells Fargo Bank				
21	Account Name: Melroy Investments, Inc. Melroy Asset Management,				
22		Inc. DBA: Melroy Property	Management		
23		Account #: xxxxx0853			
24	Signatories: Respondent VIDA MELROY, Daniel Melroy, and Jack Melroy				

<u>Violations</u>

- 21. In the course of its property management activities during the audit examination period, Respondent acted in violation of the Code and the Regulations as follows:
- 22. <u>Issue One. Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832.1. Trust fund handling for multiple beneficiaries</u>

Bank reconciliations were prepared for TA-1 in connection with Respondents' property management activities with a cut-off date of June 30, 2018. As of June 30, 2018, TA-1 had a minimum shortage of <\$163,347.24>. The shortage causes were due to: a negative property balance of <\$3,159.56> caused by disbursements to the property owner of 2284 Kearney Ave., San Diego, when there were insufficient funds to do so; minimum incurred bank service charges between July 11, 2017 and June 11, 2018 that had not been reimbursed by MAMI <\$3,642.55>; and minimum unidentified sources of shortage <\$156,545.13>.

- 23. Bank reconciliations were prepared for BA-1 in connection with Respondents' property management activities with a cut-off date of June 30, 2018. As of June 30, 2018, BA-1 had a minimum shortage of <\$849,678.85>. The shortage was due to negative balances of property accounts of <\$187,359.39>; minimum embezzled funds by MAMI's bookkeeper Dudding/Upshaw of <\$489,241.84>; and minimum unauthorized disbursements of <\$173,077.62> to various accounts related to MAMI. As of June 30, 2018, BA-1 had unidentified/unaccounted for funds of \$33,720.78.
- 24. Examples of the negative property balances for BA-1 include, without limitation, the following:

1	Property 9	Owner	<u>Address</u>	Amount	
				Amount	
2	Dudding/	Upshaw'	9713 Kenner Woods	<\$22,182.32>	
3	Jack Meli	roy	2765 Ocean Front Walk	<\$151,471.05>	
4	VIDA MI	ELROY	4566 36 th St.	<\$51,276.10>	
5	25. Ba	ased on an ex	camination of BA-1's bank st	atements, control records and separate	
6	records and the a	uditor's discı	ussions with VIDA MELROY	Y, MAMI's former bookkeeper	
7	Dudding/Upshaw made several deposits from BA-1 into Dudding/Upshaw's Citibank account				
8	(account number unknown) and other ACH disbursements/electronic transfers totaling				
9	\$489,241.84 fron	n October 5, 2	2016 through March 6, 2018.	Examples of the entries for transfers	
10	include, without limitation, the following: "ACH Prep Origintn – Melroy Asset"; "Cardmember				
11	Serv Web payme	ntUpshaw,	, Michael"; and "Citi Card O	nline Payment Michael A. Upshaw".	
12	26. Ba	ased on an ex	amination of records and the	auditor's discussions with VIDA	
13	MELROY, Respo	ondent MAM	II disbursed or transferred fur	nds from BA-1 between August 10,	
14	2016 through December 20 2017, totaling \$173,077.62, without any related properties or				
15	authorization from beneficiaries. ACH disbursements totaling \$120,279.50 were made to an				
16	account whose name and number were unknown to the auditor and online transfers totaling				
17	\$52,798.12 were made to an account whose name and number were unknown to the auditor.				
18	Examples of the t	transfers/disb	oursements including, without	t limitation, the following:	
19	Date Ar	<u>mount</u>	Description		
20	9/26/2017 \$4	8,950.00	ACH Prep Origintn –	Melroy Asset-File 2339Coid3262	
21	9/2/2016 \$5	0,000.00	WT Fed#01213 Come	erica Bank	
22	27. Du	uring the audi	it examination, Respondents	provided documents contending that	
23	\$757,631.26 in pa	ayments from	insurance and lawsuit settle	ments were received by MAMI to	

¹ Darrius Upshaw and Michael Allen Upshaw

cover the funds allegedly embezzled by Dudding/Upshaw. On or about July 2, 2018, Travelers Insurance paid a settlement totaling \$505,000 through a check no. 1362 for \$500,000 .00 and a check no. 1363 for \$5,000.00 paid to "Melroy Asset Management." The law firm Hoffman & Forde paid a settlement check of \$252,631.26 as settlement for a lawsuit concerning the alleged embezzlement by Dudding/Upshaw. The checks were deposited into MAMI's bank account maintained with Citibank (Account No. 8371) in July of 2018. The settlement checks totaling \$757,631.26 for the allegedly embezzled trust funds were not deposited into TA-1 or BA-1.

- 28. As of June 30, 2018, BA-2, a single beneficiary bank account, had a discrepancy of <\$2,528.23> due to poor record keeping.
- 29. Respondents failed to provide any evidence that the owners of the trust funds had given their written consent to allow Respondent MAMI to reduce the balances of the funds in TA-1 and BA-1 to an amount less than the existing aggregate trust fund liabilities, in violation of Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832.1.
- 30. <u>Issue Two. Handling of Trust Funds/Fraud, Dishonest Dealing, Embezzlement by Dudding/Upshaw</u>

Between approximately October 5, 2016 and March 6, 2018, Dudding/Upshaw made disbursements/transfers totaling \$489,241.84 from BA-1 without written authorization from property owners/principals who owned the trust funds. Said embezzled funds were transferred to Dudding/Upshaw's account or accounts.

31. Based on the examination of BA-1's records, VIDA MELROY owned the property located at 4566 36th Street, San Diego, California, and made several personal expense disbursements from BA-1 when there were insufficient funds available for use by the property owner, VIDA MELROY. As of June 30, 2018, the property had a negative balance of

During the audit period, Respondent MAMI failed to maintain accurate separate records

4 | for 5 | sec 6 | trus 7 | the 8 | of t 9 | sec 10 | una

for each beneficiary or transaction (separate records) for TA-1 and BA-1, in violation of Code section 10145(g) and Regulation 2831.1. MAMI's separate records did not accurately reflect trust fund receipts and disbursements related to MAMI's property management activities during the audit period. During the audit period, MAMI failed to maintain an accurate separate record of the receipt and disposition of all trust funds deposited into BA-1 as required under Code section 10145, subdivision (g), and Regulation 2381.1, in that BA-1 had unidentified or unaccounted for funds of \$33,720.78, as also discussed above in Issue 1.

36. The auditor reconstructed the separate record for the property owned by Jack Melroy, located at 2765 Ocean Front Walk, due to a minimum of 17 transactions/ disbursements totaling <\$54,605.23> that were not recorded or were omitted from the property trust account control records. Examples of the omitted disbursements include, without limitation, the following:

Date Recorded	Property	<u>Amount</u>
08/04/2016	2765 Ocean Front Walk	\$3,343.96
02/06/2017	2765 Ocean Front Walk	\$4,435.46
02/13/2017	2765 Ocean Front Walk	\$6,574.73
09/25/2017	2765 Ocean Front Walk	\$8,393.77
10/19/2017	2765 Ocean Front Walk .	\$20,925.15

37. During the audit period, Respondent MAMI failed to maintain an accurate, separate record of the receipts and disposition of all trust funds deposited into TA-1 as required

10 11

12

13 14

15

16 17

18

19

20 21

22

23

24

under Code section 10145, subdivision (g), and Regulation 2381.1, in that TA-1 had unidentified or unaccounted for funds of \$156,545.13, as also discussed above in Issue 1.

38. Issue Five. Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.2. Reconciliation of records

During the audit period, Respondent MAMI failed to perform and maintain an accurate monthly reconciliation comparing the balance of all separate beneficiary or transaction records (separate records) to the balance of all trust funds received and disbursed (control record) for TA-1 and BA-1, in violation of Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.2. The reconciliation performed for June 30, 2018 by Respondent MAMI showed that BA-1 had a discrepancy of <\$40,209.15> when, in fact, BA-1 had a minimum shortage of at least <\$849,678.85>.

39. Issue Six. Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832. Handling of trust funds/deposits within three (3) business days.

Based on the audit work papers examined, Respondent MAMI collected trust funds in the form of rent receipts and failed to deposit the trust funds into TA-1 within three (3) business days following the receipt of the funds. Examples include, without limitation, the following:

Tenant	Property Code	Date Received	Date Deposited	<u>Amount</u>
Superior/Vida Melroy	4566 36th St.	12/22/2017	01/04/2018	\$30,000.00
Vida Melroy	4566 36 th St.	12/22/2017	01/04/2018	\$30,000.00
C.C. ¹	3929 Kansas St.	04/03/2018	04/13/2018	\$1,695.00

40. Issue Seven. Code section 10145 and Regulation 2834. Trust account withdrawals.

During the audit period, Respondents authorized Dudding/Upshaw access to make withdrawals via electronic transfers from TA-1 without having written authorization on file that Dudding/Upshaw was a signer for TA-1, in violation of Code section 10145(g) and Regulation

¹ Initials are used in place of individuals' full names to protect their privacy. Documents containing individuals' full names will be provided during the discovery phase of this case to Respondents and/or their attorneys, after service of a timely and proper request for discovery on Complainant's counsel.

2834. Dudding/Upshaw also was authorized or had access to transfer funds from BA-1 via ACH deposits/withdrawals and electronic transfers to various accounts and to make web payments during the audit period.

41. <u>Issue Eight. Code sections 10145 and 10176(i) or 10177(j)</u>. <u>Handling of trust funds/conversion of funds/unauthorized disbursements</u>.

During the audit period, Respondent VIDA MELROY owned property located at 4566 36th Street in San Diego, and paid personal expenses from BA-1 when there were insufficient funds available for use in VIDA MELROY's property balance, in violation of Code section 10145 and Code section 10176, subdivision (i) or Code section 10177, subdivision (j). Examples of the insufficient payments/charges include, without limitation, the following:

Check #	Payee	Date Paid	Amount Paid	Account balance on date
15667	La Jolla County Day	09/21/2016	\$15,000.00	of payment \$1,189.95
18432	MPM	09/27/2017	39,692.68	\$502.81
18979	MPM	12/18/2017	\$20,731.85	\$2,913.03
19999	American Express	05/30/2018	\$7,179.67	<\$8,200.90>
21074	La Jolla County Day	06/20/2018	\$19,550.00	<\$10,334.36>
	La Jolla County Day	06/20/2018	\$18,990.00	<\$10,334.36>

42. During the audit period, Dudding/Upshaw made several disbursements from BA-1 into Dudding/Upshaw's personal bank accounts and other ACH disbursements or electronic transfers totaling \$489,241.84, in violation of Code section 10145 and Code section 10176, subdivision (i) or Code section 10177, subdivision (j), and is also further described in Issue 1.

23

24

43. <u>Issue Nine. Code sections</u> 10159.2, 10177(h), and Regulation 2725. Broker supervision.

Respondent VIDA MELROY failed to adequately supervise the activities of MAMI's salespersons, employees, or agents and failed to establish policies, rules, procedures, and systems to review, oversee, inspect, and manage transactions requiring a real estate license and the handling of trust funds to ensure compliance with the Real Estate Law, in violation of Code sections 10159.2, 10177, subdivision (h), and Regulation 2725. Respondent VIDA MELROY allowed Dudding/Upshaw access to make direct deposits and withdrawals via electronic transfers from TA-1 and BA-1 from August 1, 2016 through March 9, 2018.

44. The conduct, acts, and/or omissions of Respondent MAMI as described above in Paragraphs 19 through 42, violated the Code and the Regulations as set forth below:

12	<u>Issue</u>	<u>Paragraphs</u>	Violations
13	1	22-29	Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832.1
14	2	30-33	None cited in audit report
15	3	34	Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831
16	4	35-37	Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.1
17	5	38	Code section 10145 and Regulation 2831.2
18	6	39	Code section 10145 and Regulation 2832
19	7	40	Code section 10145 and Regulation 2834
20	8	41-42	Code sections 10145, 10176(i) or 10177(j)
21	9	43	Code section 10159.2 and Regulation 2725

45. The foregoing violations constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of the real estate licenses and license rights of Respondent MAMI under the provisions of Code sections 10177(d), 10176(i) or 10177(j), and/or 10177(g).

1	of this part to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement
2	of the case.
3	WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations of this
4	Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action
5	against all licenses and/or license rights of Respondents under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of
6	Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code), for the costs of the audit, investigation, and
7	enforcement as permitted by law, and for such other and further relief as may be proper under
8	other provisions of law.
9	Dated at San Diego, California this 24 day of Feloway, 2020.
10	
11	VERONICA KILPATRICK
12	Supervising Special Investigator
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	cc: Melroy Asset Management, Inc. Vida Karen Melroy
19	Veronica Kilpatrick Sacto
20	Audits/Godswill Keraoru
21	
22	
23	
24	